Retail exposures to individuals  75,131  75,113 (1)  - (974)  74,138

Loans to small businesses   23,484  23,428 (23)  - (1,875)  21,530

Housing mortgages  81,748  81,573 (8)  - (32)  81,533

Securitization  2,692  2,692 (742)  -  -  1,950

Other assets  18,046  18,046  -  -  -  18,046

Total for credit risk  576,213  575,576 (32,840)  32,840 (13,756)  561,820

(a) Before conversion of off-balance-sheet components to credit (e.g., taking into account unutilized credit lines), before credit risk

mitigation through certain actions (for example, through guarantees) and after netting derivative transactions.
(b) After taking into account buffers.
(c) Before conversion of off-balance-sheet components to credit (e.g., taking into account unutilized credit lines), after credit risk mitigation

and after netting derivative transactions.

62

  December 31 2016

Gross
credit
exposure
before
allowances
for credit
losses(a)

Gross credit
exposure
after
allowances
for credit
losses(a)

Total
exposure
covered by
derecognized
guarantees

Total
amounts
added

Total
exposure
covered by
valid
financial
collateral(b)

Net credit
exposure(c)

  in NIS millions

Sovereign debts  116,350  116,350 (560)  7,412  -  123,202

Debts of public sector
entities

 14,590  14,590 (5,203)  1,333 (23)  10,697

Debts of banking
corporations

 19,247  19,247 (1,957)  414 (1,375)  16,329

Debts of securities issuers  1,121  1,121  -  - (258)  863

Debts of corporations  135,738  135,172 (23,084)  22,457 (8,794)  125,751

Debt collateralized by
commercial properties

 68,552  68,543 (42)  - (489)  68,012

Retail exposures to
individuals

 74,557  74,532 (4)  - (1,305)  73,223

Loans to small businesses   21,331  21,277 (22)  - (1,809)  19,446

Housing mortgages  82,752  82,564 (16)  - (25)  82,523

Securitization  3,035  3,035 (728)  -  -  2,307

Other assets  16,653  16,653  -  -  -  16,653

Total for credit risk  553,926  553,084 (31,616)  31,616 (14,078)  539,006

(a) Before conversion of off-balance-sheet components to credit (e.g., taking into account unutilized credit lines), before credit risk

mitigation through certain actions (for example, through guarantees) and after netting derivative transactions.

(b) After taking into account buffers.
(c) Before conversion of off-balance-sheet components to credit (e.g., taking into account unutilized credit lines), after credit risk mitigation

and after netting derivative transactions.

Exposures related to derivative counterparty risk

The credit risk embodied in a derivative transaction is a measure of the loss the Bank may incur if the counterparty to